Q & A to Final Request For Proposal (RFP) 

Amendment No. 4 to NNJ136789R
	F.13
	Question
	In accordance with the solicitation, section L.2.2.4, facilities and seats available on-site are limited to a total of 37.  This limitation will require us to have both on and off site labor.  We plan to list our labor categories and labor rates for both on-site and off-site for each labor category on Schedule B, and will provide an explanation of these rates in our cost proposal.  Please confirm that adding columns for on and off site labor rates on the Schedule B will be acceptable.

	F.13
	Answer
	For Schedule B we expect to see the Fully Burdened Labor Rates for each Standard Labor Category.  On the IDIQ Contractor Specific Template (ICST), each offeror is responsible for showing us how they arrived at their fully burdened labor rates.  There is a column on the ICST titled "other-indirect," the contractors can use this column to show any rates associated with off-site labor by standard labor category in the build up of their fully burdened labor rate for that specific labor category as well as provide a detailed rationale for off-site facility cost.  If the contractor has more than one contractor labor category that maps into our standard labor category and one is on site and the other one is off-site, then they should identify them accordingly and develop a composite rate accordingly.
For example:

 

Offeror's

NASA

Labor Category

Labor Category

Example:

 

Secretary 1 - on-site
 

Secretary 2 - off-site
 

 

Ex: Administrative Assistant
No, there should not be any columns added to Schedule B to account for off-site labor rates.  The cost should be shown on the ICST.

	F.14
	Question
	Section L.2.3.4.6, paragraph 1 refers to a Summary Pricing Template (SPT).  This template is not included in attachments L-3 or L-4.  Can you please tell me where I can find this template? 

	F.14
	Answer
	SPT language has been removed.  The Section L changes are attached to this Amendment.


2 of 2


